“RESOLVED THAT in supersession of and by way of cancellation of the Ordinary Resolution 
passed by the members of the Company on 26th March, 2025 through postal ballot under 
Item No. 2, thereby approving the increase in the authorised share capital of the Company 
from ₹1,24,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Twenty-Four Crore only) divided into 
12,40,00,000 (Twelve Crore Forty Lakh) equity shares of ₹10/- each to ₹1,60,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees One Hundred and Sixty Crore only) divided into 16,00,00,000 (Sixteen Crore) equity 
shares of ₹10/- each and the consequential amendment to Clause V(a) of the Memorandum 
of Association of the Company, be and is hereby cancelled in its entirety and shall be treated 
as null and void, without any force or effect from the date of passing of this resolution.

[...]

the Company and consequential amendment in the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company: 

The members of the Company, through Postal Ballot on 26th March 2025, had approved an 
Ordinary Resolution under Item No. 2 for: 

(i) increasing the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from ₹1,24,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
One Hundred Twenty-Four Crore only) divided into 12,40,00,000 equity shares of ₹10/- each 
to ₹1,60,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Sixty Crore only) divided into 16,00,00,000 
equity shares of ₹10/- each; and 
(ii) making consequential amendments to Clause V(a) of the Memorandum of Association of 
the Company. 

Due to changes in the Company’s business requirements, funding plans, and capital